

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-2373

JOSE ANTONIO JIMENEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED
 DEFENDANT’S PROCEDURALLY BARRED
 AND NONMERITORIOUS CLAIMS. 19

 II. THE UNPRESERVED AND MERITLESS
 CLAIM THAT DEFENDANT IS INNOCENT
 PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR REVERSAL. 55

 III. THE REJECTION OF DEFENDANT’S
 PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND MERITLESS
 CLAIMS DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS. 62

 IV. THE MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION
 WAS PROPERLY DENIED AS UNTIMELY
 AND FACIALLY INSUFFICIENT. 63

CONCLUSION 66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 66

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Bird Road Ranch & Stables,
599 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)..... 44, 45

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 64

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 63

Baker v. Norris,
321 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2003) 59

Banks v. Dretke,
540 U.S. 668 (2004) 27, 28, 29

Blanco v. Wainwright,
507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) 63

Bolender v. State,
658 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1995) 19

Bousley v. United States,
523 U.S. 614 (1998) 59

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 9, 12, 13, 14, 26, 27, 29, 30, 47

Brown v. State,
894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) 24, 57

Cantero v. State,
612 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)..... 42

Carroll v. State,
815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) 24, 57

Cave v. State,
476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985) 62

Chandler v. Crosby,
916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2005) 20

<i>Coleman v. Thompson,</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	24
<i>David v. Hall,</i> 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003)	59
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	29, 30
<i>Delgado v. State,</i> 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Demps v. Dugger,</i> 714 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1998)	62
<i>Diaz v. State,</i> 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	25, 61
<i>Downs v. State,</i> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	24, 58
<i>Doyle v. State,</i> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	46
<i>Farina v. State,</i> 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	51
<i>Flanders v. Graves,</i> 299 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2003)	59
<i>Florida Bar v. Carlon,</i> 820 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2002)	64
<i>Foster v. State,</i> 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002)	24, 58
<i>Foster v. State,</i> 869 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	42
<i>Giglio v. United States,</i> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	48
<i>Gildon v. Bowen,</i> 384 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2004)	59

<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Hallman v. State,</i> 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979)	22
<i>HIP Health Plan of Florida, Inc v. Griffin,</i> 757 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	63
<i>House v. Bell,</i> 126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006)	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Ibar v. State,</i> 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	52
<i>Jimenez v. Crosby,</i> 861 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 2003)	9
<i>Jimenez v. Crosby,</i> 905 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 2005)	11
<i>Jimenez v. Crosby,</i> Case No. 05-20572 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2006)	48
<i>Jimenez v. Crosby, No. 04-20132</i> (S.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2006)	58
<i>Jimenez v. Florida,</i> 523 U.S. 1123 (1998)	4
<i>Jimenez v. Florida,</i> 536 U.S. 1064 (2002)	7
<i>Jimenez v. Sec'y for the Dept. of Corrections,</i> Case No. 06-12090 (11th Cir. Aug. 7, 2006)	48
<i>Jimenez v. State,</i> 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	3, 4, 6
<i>Jimenez v. State,</i> 800 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 2001)	7
<i>Jimenez v. State,</i> 810 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	6

<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	48
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 2006)	17
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	19, 32, 49
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	48, 49
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	62
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	22, 40
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	24, 58
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	24, 57
<i>Koon v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	49
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	24, 58
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	29, 30, 31, 47
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>Molo v. Johnson</i> , 207 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	59
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	49
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	44, 45

<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	27
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	24
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	24
<i>Peterka v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2004)	57
<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	43, 45, 46
<i>Price v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	53
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	43, 45
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)	53, 64
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	64
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	61
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1985)	47
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 1992)	64
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	44, 48
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	61

<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	58, 59
<i>Shere v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	24, 58
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	20, 23, 42, 49, 52
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1998)	65
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006)	29
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	53
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 2003)	24, 57
<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	24, 58
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 920 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	53
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	24, 43, 45, 58
<i>Steele v. Kehoe</i> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999)	55
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	55
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	41, 50
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	28, 29
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	38
<i>Swafford v. State</i> ,	

828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002)	19, 22, 38, 41, 47, 52
<i>Thompson v. State</i> ,	
759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	62
<i>United States v. Llera Plaza</i> ,	
188 F. Supp. 549 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	52
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> ,	
536 U.S. 622 (2002)	45, 49
<i>Valle v. State</i> ,	
705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	43, 45
<i>Vining v. State</i> ,	
827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	23, 24, 57
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> ,	
792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	24, 58
<i>Way v. State</i> ,	
760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	31
<i>Witt v. State</i> ,	
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	20
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> ,	
516 U.S. 1 (1995)	48
<i>Wright v. State</i> ,	
857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	22, 38, 42, 47, 52, 53

Statutes

§§90.608-90.610, Fla. Stat.	42
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	38, 56
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	19, 23, 38, 56
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 (1999)	56
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160	63
